

APPEAL NO. 23-2807
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REBECCA ROE, by and through her parents and next friends, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEBBIE CRITCHFIELD, in her official capacity as Idaho State Superintendent of
Public Instruction, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:23-cv-00315-DCN
Hon. David C. Nye, D.J.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Acting Solicitor General

James E. M. Craig
Division Chief
Idaho Office of
the Attorney General
700 W. Jefferson St., Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov

John J. Bursch
Lincoln Davis Wilson
Henry W. Frampton IV
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
lwilson@ADFlegal.org
hframpton@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Longstanding tradition designates intimate facilities by sex.	5
B. School districts have faced a confusing landscape since 2015.....	7
C. The Idaho legislature passes S.B. 1100 as statewide policy.....	9
D. The district court denies an injunction.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Prevail On Their Three Legal Theories.	15
A. Plaintiffs’ equal protection claim fails.	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Title IX claim fails.	33
C. Plaintiffs’ informational privacy claim fails.	42
II. Plaintiffs’ Scientific Claims Are Unfounded and Unreliable.	44
A. Dr. Budge’s causation opinion ignores contrary evidence.	45
B. Single-user bathrooms are an adequate accommodation.	48
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Indisputably Show the Other Injunction Factors.	48
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metropolitan School District of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	34, 39
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 5, 8, 17, 20–25, 27–28, 38–39, 50
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 50
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018).....	44
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18, 28, 40
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	34
<i>Byrd v. Maricopa County Sheriff’s Department</i> , 629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 22, 51
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	37–38

<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Center</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22, 51
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7, 20, 32
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	27
<i>Claar v. Burlington Northern Railroad Company</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	20
<i>D.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Williamson County Board of Education</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)	23
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Daniels-Feasel v. Forest Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4037820 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2021).....	47
<i>Daniels-Feasel v. Forest Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4837521 (2d Cir. July 28, 2023).....	47
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	45
<i>Davis ex rel. Lashonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	42
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	16, 20–21, 29, 43
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	13–14, 32, 44
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Company v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 51

<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22, 51
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	28
<i>General Electric Company v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	19
<i>Gollehon v. Mahoney</i> , 626 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17, 23
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	25, 34, 38–39
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1974).....	37

<i>Happel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	3, 17, 19, 22, 26
<i>Herb Reed Enterprises, LLC v. Florida Entertainment Management, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	31–32
<i>Huss v. Gayden</i> , 571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>In re Lipitor (atorvastatin calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Product Liability Litigation</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Company v. American Cyanamid Company</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Kumho Tire Company v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	46
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skremetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	26–27
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skremetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	16, 28
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	43
<i>Langevin v. Chenango Court, Inc.</i> , 447 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1971).....	23

<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	44
<i>McClain v. Metabolife International, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	20, 36
<i>Mitchell v. Commission on Adult Entertainment Establishments</i> , 10 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1993)	30
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	37
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	37
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	32
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 7–8, 26, 33, 39–41, 43, 49
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	41–42
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	33
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	17, 32
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	18
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	44
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18

<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Education Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Tennessee v. United States Department of Education</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022).....	8, 42
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Trim v. Reward Zone USA LLC</i> , 76 F.4th 1157 (9th Cir. 2023)	33–34
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	18
<i>Tucson Women’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>United States v. \$124,570 U.S. Currency</i> , 873 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 277 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16, 18, 22, 37
<i>Vazquez v. County of Kern</i> , 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	32

<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	44
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	44
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	34
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963).....	30
<u>Statutes</u>	
102 Stat. 28 (1988).....	38
108 Stat. 4023 (1994).....	38
115 Stat. 2091 (2002).....	38
129 Stat. 2173 (2015).....	38
20 U.S.C. § 1681	35–36, 39
20 U.S.C. § 1686	33, 41
Act of Mar. 24, 1887, ch. 103, § 2, 1887 Mass. Acts 668.....	21
Idaho Code § 33-6602.....	17
Idaho Code § 33-6603.....	20
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	23
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	45

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33	33, 41
34 C.F.R. § 106.34	36
U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., and Welfare, Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex, 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 19745)	37

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. IX, sec. 1	9
------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)	37
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1969).....	34
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	35
Cassio Dio, Roman History, Book LXIX (Loeb Classical ed. 1925).....	21
Corrine Hess, <i>U.S. Department of Educ. Is Opening an Investigation into Sun Prairie Locker Room Incident</i> , WPR (Nov. 30, 2023).....	7
Idaho House Educ. Comm. Hearings (Mar. 15, 2023).....	29
Idaho Senate Educ. Comm. Hearings (Feb. 23. 2023)	29
Kevin Stuart & DeAnn Barta Stuart, <i>Behind Closed Doors: Public Restrooms and the Fight for Women’s Equality</i> , 24 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (2019).....	6
Melissa Koenig, <i>Parents Claim Daughter, 11, Was Forced to Sleep in Bed with Transgender Student on Sch. Trip</i> , N.Y. Post (Dec. 6, 2023)	7
Ninth Annual Report of the Factory Inspectors of the State of New York, § 9 (1895).....	21
Ninth Annual Report of the State Board of Health (1878)	21
Peter C. Baldwin, <i>Public Privacy: Restrooms in American Cities, 1869–1932</i> , 48 J. of Soc. Hist. 264 (2014).....	5

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 7, 1975	6
Salvador Rizzo, <i>Victim of School Bathroom Sexual Assault Sues Virginia School District</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 5, 2023)	6
Second Annual Report of the Factory Inspectors of the State of New York (1887).....	21
Sheila Jeffreys, <i>The Politics of the Toilet: A Feminist Response to the Campaign to ‘Degender’ a Women’s Space</i> , 45 Women’s Stud. Int’l F. 42 (2014)	6
Tyler Arnold, <i>Colorado Parents Protest After Daughter Told to Share Bed with Male Student on School Trip</i> , Catholic News Agency (Dec. 6, 2023).....	2
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Confronting Anti-LGBTQI+ Harassment in Schs.</i> (June 23, 2021)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Feb. 22, 2017)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students</i> (May 13, 2016).....	7
W. Burlette Carter, <i>Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”: How Bathrooms Really Became Separated by Sex</i> , 37 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 227 (2018)	5–6, 21
Webster’s <i>New World Dictionary of the American Language</i> (2d ed. 1972).....	35
